

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES UNION)
1750 H Street, N.W.)
Washington, D.C. 20006)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

DONALD J. TRUMP,)
President of the United States,)
1600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.)
Washington, D.C. 20035,)

No. 1:18-cv-01348-KBJ

and)

JEFF T.H. PON,)
Director of the Office of Personnel Management)
1900 E Street, N.W.)
Washington, D.C. 20415)

Defendants.)

_____)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING
PLAINTIFF NTEU’S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

GREGORY O’DUDEN
General Counsel
D.C. Bar No. 254862

LARRY J. ADKINS
Deputy General Counsel
D.C. Bar No. 425653

PARAS N. SHAH
Assistant Counsel
D.C. Bar No. 983881

ALLISON C. GILES
Assistant Counsel
D.C. Bar No. 439705

NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES UNION
1750 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006

Tel: (202) 572-5500
Fax: (202) 572-5645
Email: greg.oduden@nteu.org
Email: larry.adkins@nteu.org
Email: paras.shah@nteu.org
Email: allie.giles@nteu.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff NTEU

June 8, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. The Statutory Framework: The Civil Service Reform Act and The Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute.....	2
A. Congress’s Deliberate Decision to Expand Official Time.....	3
B. The Expansive Negotiated Grievance Procedure That Congress Created to Facilitate the Resolution of Labor-Management Disputes.....	5
C. Congress’s Decision on Removals for Performance	7
II. President Trump’s Executive Orders	9
A. Executive Order No. 13837, Ensuring Transparency, Accountability, and Efficiency in Taxpayer Funded Union Time Use	9
B. Executive Order No. 13839, Promoting Accountability and Streamlining Removal Procedures Consistent with Merit System Principles.....	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. NTEU’s Claims Will Likely Succeed Because Each of the Challenged Executive Order Provisions Plainly Conflict with Federal Statute.....	12
A. Sections 4(a)(i), (ii), and (v) of Executive Order No. 13837, Ensuring Transparency, Accountability, and Efficiency in Taxpayer Funded Union Time Use Conflicts with 5 U.S.C. § 7131 and the Statute’s Collective Bargaining Scheme.....	13
B. Section 4(a) of Executive Order No. 13839, Promoting Accountability and Streamlining Removal Procedures Consistent with Merit System Principles Conflicts with Chapter 71 of Title 5	18
C. Section 4(c) of Executive Order No. 13839, Promoting Accountability and Streamlining Removal Procedures Consistent with Merit System Principles Conflicts with 5 U.S.C. § 4302(c)(6)	19

II.	NTEU and Its Members Will Suffer Irreparable Harm if the Challenged Executive Order Provisions Are Not Preliminarily Enjoined.....	20
A.	NTEU and Its Members Will Be Irreparably Harmed if Sections 4(a)(i), (ii), and (v) of Executive Order No. 13837 Are Not Preliminarily Enjoined	22
1.	Section 4(a)(i).....	22
2.	Sections 4(a)(ii) and 4(a)(v)	23
3.	The Immediate Consequences of Sections 4(a)(i), (ii), and (v)	24
B.	NTEU and Its Members Will Be Irreparably Harmed If Sections 4(a) And 4(c) of Executive Order No. 13839 Are Not Preliminarily Enjoined	26
1.	Section 4(a)	26
2.	Section 4(c)	28
III.	The Balance of Equities Tips in NTEU’s Favor.....	29
IV.	A Preliminary Injunction Would Serve The Public Interest.....	30
	CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page:

CASES

Aamer v. Obama, 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....29

AFL-CIO v. Chao, 297 F. Supp 2d 155 (D.D.C. 2003).....29

Am. Fed’n Of Labor v. Watson, 327 U.S. 582 (1946)21, 27

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, & Firearms v. Fed. Labor Rel. Auth.,
464 U.S. 89 (1983)2, 4

Chamber of Commerce v. Reich, 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)13

Dart v. United States, 848 F.2d (Dd.C. Cir. 1988)13

Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp., 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009)28

Int’l Union of Elec. Workers v. NLRB, 426 F.2d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 1970)
cert. denied, 400 U. S. 950 (1970).....21, 27

Lindahl v. Office of Pers. Mgmt., 470 U.S. 768 (1985)2

New Mexico v. Richardson, 39 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 1999).....13

NTEU v. Chertoff, 452 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....17, 20, 24, 25, 27, 28

R.I.L-R v. Johnson, 80 F. supp 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015).....28, 30

Rodriguez v. Robbins, 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)30

Rueben v. FDIC, 760 F. Supp. 934 (D.D.C. 1991).....21, 27

Sierra Club v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs,
990 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2013)12, 20, 28

United States v. Fausto, 484 U.S. 439 (1988) 2

WMATA v. Holiday Tours, Inc., 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Circ. 1977)12

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952)13

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. 4302.....7

5 U.S.C. 4302(c)(6).....8, 11, 19, 20, 27

5 U.S.C. § 7101 et seq.2

5 U.S.C. § 7101(a)31

5 U.S.C. § 7101(a)(1)3

5 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(9).....5, 11, 18, 19

5 U.S.C. § 7103(12)8

5 U.S.C. § 7103 (14).....8

5 U.S.C. §7106.....8, 20

5 U.S.C. §7106(a)8

5 U.S.C. § 7114(a)3

5 U.S.C. § 7116.....15

5 U.S.C. §7117(a)(1).....8

5 U.S.C. § 7121.....9, 15, 23

5 U.S.C. § 7121(a)5, 10, 18

5 U.S.C. § 7121(a)(1).....15, 19

5 U.S.C. § 7121(a)(2).....6, 19

5 U.S.C. § 7121(b)5, 10, 17

5 U.S.C. § 7121(c)5, 6, 11, 18, 19

5 U.S.C. § 71314, 5, 9, 13, 14, 16, 17, 23

5 U.S.C. § 7131(a)4, 5, 14, 16

5 U.S.C. § 7131(b).....5, 9, 14, 15

5 U.S.C. § 7131(c)4, 5, 14, 16
5 U.S.C. § 7131(d)4, 5, 9, 14, 17, 22
5 U.S.C. § 7532.....6
5 U.S.C. § 73.....6
5 C.F.R. Part 351.....6
5 C.F.R. § 432.10411, 30

MISCELLANEOUS

Executive Order No. 13837, Ensuring Transparency, Accountability, and Efficiency in
Taxpayer-Funded Union Time Use passim
Sections 4(a) and (c) of Executive Order No. 13839, Promoting Accountability and Streamlining
Removal Procedures Consistent With Merit System Principles..... passim
